
'<* j<^ -f i^yf







Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2011 with funding from

LYRASIS IVIembers and Sloan Foundation

http://www.archive.org/details/nocatula197552tenn



785^4

NOCATULA 1975

Volume 52
V
37^,05

Tennessee Wesleyan College

Athens, Tennessee

MERNER - PFEIFFER LIBRARY
TENNESStt «VL5LtrAN COLLEGE

AlHLNS, TN. 37303



'-'' 2:79





''Life begins simply.

' ^•V^^^J'^ .;y^ ^'x^^^i- i-



v^
>¥

saKSsKii-v...,^

^SSiK^





But living takes more

time,



^^^^



more energy,



10



more love.



Living requires people to walk through doors

12



13



to create,

14



and think

and dare to learn.

15



And the door-rattle punctuates

The Poetry of hving individuals."
— "The Poem Wesleyan'

by Dauna Sample



LEADERS

17



ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF

18



OPPOSITE PAGE: Dr. Floyd E. Bowling -

Acting President.

THIS PAGE, TOP; Dr. Honaker, Acting
Dean of Academics. THIS PAGE, BOT-
TOM: Dean O'Brien, Dean of Students.

1^^^^

'4

•*

-

i
- ;i

fjh^
^IH^HH^m^. ' ^P^^^

7 ' -
jSjjjjtmM

^'iSs
:^:

^^^^^-^3

1

19



THIS PAGE. TOP: Mr. Melvin Reynolds. Director of
Admissions. THIS PAGE. BOTTOM LEFT: Mrs. Graves.
Assistant to President. THIS PAGE. BOTTOM CENTER: Mrs.
Assistant to President. THIS PAGE, BOTTOM CENTER: Miss
Ensminger. Administrative Assistant for Alumni Affairs and
Resources. THIS PAGE. BOTTOM LEFT: Ray Robinson.
Chaplain.

20



1-^

B^^
/

I

THIS PAGE, TOP: Dr. Wiggins, Publicity Manager. THIS PAGE,
BOTTOM LEFT: Mrs. Smith, Regisuar and Director of Financial Aid.

THIS PAGE, BOTTOM RIGHT: Mrs. Washington, Secretary to Public-

ity Manager and Manager of Service Room.

21



OFFICE
PERSONNEL
THIS PAGE, TOP: Jean Anams. Business Manager. THIS

PAGE, BOTTOM LEFT: Carol Bales, Secretary lo Busi-

ness Manager. THIS PAGE, BOTTOM RIGHT: Eugenia

Miller, Assi. to Business Manager.
OPPOSITE PAGE, TOP: Patsy Blevins, Sec. to Dean of

Admissions. OPPOSITE PAGE, BOTTOM LEFT: Marie

Robinson. Secretary to Academic Dean. OPPOSITE
PAGE, BOTTOM RIGHT: Joyce Lamon, Secretary to

Dean of Students.

22



hit
23



CAMPUS
PERSONNEL

A.WRIGHT HALL

THIS PAGE, TOP: Mrs. Connie Akers, Nurse. BOTTOM LEFT: Mrs.

Linda Spanier, Cafeteria Manager. BOTTOM RIGHT: Mrs. Doris Hut-
son. Bookstore Manager.
OPPOSITE PAGE, TOP: Mrs. Louise Harms, Assistant Professor of

Library Science and Head Librarian. TOP RJGHT: Mrs. Connie Upton.
MIDDLE: Dr. Vera Coe. BOTTOM LEFT: Mrs. Maggie Ensminger.
BOTTOM RIGHT: Mrs. Jane Schultz.

24



25



MATHEMATICS. . .

THIS PAGE, TOP LEFT: Mr. Smith, Asso-

ciate Professor of Math. THIS PAGE, TOP
RIGHT: Mr. Senn, Assistant Professor of

Math. THIS PAGE, BOTTOM: Dr. Bowl-
ing, Professor of Math.
OPPOSITE PAGE, TOP LEFT: Dr. Cox,
Professor of Biology. OPPOSITE PAGE,
TOP RIGHT: Dr. Woods, Associate Profes-

sor to Biology. OPPOSITE PAGE, BOT-
TOM LEFT: Dr. Duncan, Professor of

Chemistry. OPPOSITE PAGE, BOTTOM
RIGHT: Dr. Honaker, Professor of Chem-
istry.

26



78594

SCIENCE. . .

/

MERNER-PFEIFFER LIBRARY

TENNESStt WLiLtrAN COLLEGE

ATHLNS, TN. 37303

27



EDUCATION .

THIS PAGE, TOP: Dr. Ryberg, Associate Professor of Educa-
tion. THIS PAGE, BOTTOM RIGHT: Mrs. Hairrell, Instructor

of Education. THIS PAGE, BOTTOM LEFT: Mrs. Carter,
Instructor of Education.

28



ENGLISH

THIS PAGE, TOP: Dr. Miller. Professor of Eng-
lish. THIS PAGE, BOTTOM RIGHT: Dr. Wilson,
Professor of Religion and Foreign Languages.
THIS PAGE. BOTTOM LEFT: Dr. Wiggins, Asso-
ciate Professor of English.

29



FOREIGN LANGUAGES . . .

THIS PAGE, TOP RIGHT: Dr. Wilson, Professor

of Foreign Languages. THIS PAGE, TOP LEFT:
Mrs. Tidwell, Assistant Professor of French

.

THIS PAGE, BOTTOM: Mrs. Santos, Instructor of

Foreign Languages

.

30



ART. . .

DRAMA. . .

HIS PAGE, TOP: Mr. Jolly. Associate Professor to An.
HIS PAGE, BOTTOM: Mr. Whiting, Instructor of
jeech and Drama.

31



PSYCHOLOGY
and

SOCIOLOGY

TOP: Dr. Lowell Brubaker, Associate Professor of

Psychology. BOTTOM: Mr. James Thompson,
Instructor of Sociology.

32



HISTORY and POLITICAL SCIENCE

TOP: Dr. Stephen Bowers, Instructor of

Political Science. BOTTOM LEFT: Dr.

Roben Utlaui , Associate Professor of His-

tory . BOTTOM RIGHT: Mr. Thomas
Baker , Assistant Professor of History

.

33



BUSINESS

.

THIS PAGE, TOP; Mr. Huison.
Associate Professor of Business

Adminisiiation. THIS PAGE, BOT-
TOM LEFT: Mr. Franklin, Associ-

ate Professor of Business Adminis-

tration and Economics. THIS
PAGE, BOTTOM RIGHT: Mr.
Puett, Assistant Professor of Com-
mercial Subjects.

OPPOSITE PAGE, TOP: Miss

Keirn, Assistant Professor of Health

and Physical Education. OPPOSITE
PAGE, BOTTOM: Coach Farmer,

Assistant Professor of Health and

Physical Education.

34



PHYSICAL EDUCATION

wi^^^TaBa^:.M«.:.^->; : ,--^>t

35



MUSIC

THIS PAGE. TOP: Mr. McGill. Assistant Profes-

sor of Music. THIS PAGE. BOTTOM LEFT: Miss
Boyce. Instructor of Music. THIS PAGE. BOT-
TOM RIGHT: Dr. Schirmer. Associate Professor

of Music

.

36



RELIGION and

PHILOSOPHY. . .

THIS PAGE. TOP: Dr. Wilson. Professor

of Religion. THIS PAGE. BOTTOM LEFT:
Mrs. Tidwell. Assistant Professor of Phi-

losophy. THIS PAGE. BOTTOM RIGHT:
Mr. O'Brien. Assistant Professor of Reli-

gion.

37



Faculty Moves



FOLLOWERS



TOP ROW: Patty Alston. Jr.. Lany Arp, Jr..

Simon Aviles. Fr. MIDDLE ROW: Debra Benson.

Jr. . Gretchen Beykirch. Jr. BOTTOM ROW: Ter-

rie Bowling. Soph., Dianne Bowman. Jr.. Pam
Casella. Jr.

40



TOP ROW: Ann Clark, Fr. , Jan Clark, Fr. , Kim
Clark, Soph. MIDDLE ROW; Karen Dale, Jr.,

Donna Denton, Fr.

41



THIS PAGE, BOTTOM ROW: Terry Dickenson, Jr. , Reba Elrod. Jr. , Annette
Fuller, Fr.

OPPOSITE PAGE, TOP ROW: Debbie Gardner, Jr.. Sara Hagaman, Fr.
,

David Hagan, Jr. BOTTOM ROW: Pam Hance , Fr. , LeNoir Hilten, Soph..
Debbie Humphreys, Soph.

42



43



TOP ROW: Randy Kelley, Jr., Marie Kincaid,

Jr. MIDDLE ROW: Vicki Lamben, Fr. , Debbie
Lane, Fr. BOTTOM ROW: Cindy McClanahan.
Jr., Cheryl McKinney, Soph., Ronnie Morris,

Jr.



MIDDLE ROW: Sandy Morris, Jr. , Joanna
Naglee, Fr. , Gene Pennington, Jr. BOTTOM
ROW: Donna Queen, Fr. , Henry Ridenour, Fr.

45



TOP ROW: Gail Rowe , Soph. MIDDLE: Dauna
Sample, Jr., Debbie Sciarappa, Soph. BOT-
TOM: Richard Shivers, Jr., Sheree Simms. Fr. ,

Lynn P. Springle, Jr.

46



AlHA
.^BtUi

f^^mi
TOP ROW: Tim Stansell. Jr., Cathy Thomas,

Fr., Sue Tinney, Fr. MIDDLE: Becky Turner,

Soph. , Tommy Van Cleave, Fr.

47



TOP ROW: Mark White, Jr.. Donna Whitfield,

Fr.. Janey Wllburn, Jr. MIDDLE: Joey Wilbum,
Fr. , Tim Wingate, Fr.

^^H^i^
^^^^H *^
^^^^^^L —

^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^K# S^^w^^^m
11
f Jl

1 & m- H fli

48



LEAVERS

49



KATHERINE ABERNATHY
Madisonville , TN
Elementary EMR

K^V^^^^I

^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^ik'

j
V

^^^K^ ^^H

^^^L' ' ^^H

^^^B^^^Ki» - .

' -jJ^^^Vi .X

JAMES BAICHOO
Rose Hall, Guyana, South Amer.
English and Med. Tech.

EARNESTINE BENNETT
Athens, TN

Health and P.E.

CHERYL CARTER
Knoxville, TN
Elementary Education

50



PAT CHRISTI
Athens, TN
Elementary Education

SAM EARLY
Athens, TN
Accounting

GARRY CREMER
Changewater, N.J.

Special Education

51



ELLEN FISHER
Athens, TN

Music

JEFF FORD
Knoxville, TN
Math Education

VINCE GAJARDO
Lightfoot, Va.

Biology

DENISE GARNER
Maryville, TN

Behavorial Science

HARVEY GOLDSTEIN
Brooklyn, N.Y.
Health and P.E.

52



^
TERRY GREENE
Greeneville, TN
Elementary Education

v^

dCk

MARGARET HEATER
Athens, TN

Elementary Education

SUE HAMILTON
Sweetwater, TN
Music Education

KIM HUTSON
Athens, TN
English

53



DEBBIE INGRAM
Lenoir City , TN

Behavioral Science

^
s

*-- i '
<b

^*"

KAREN KENNEDY
Athens, TN
Foreign Language

BRIAN Mcdowell
New York. N.Y.
Health and P.E.

JOANNE MACE
Farmingdale , N.

English

54



HAROLD MASENGIL
Englewood, TN
Biology

NANCY MOORE
Maryville, TN

Elementary Education

SANDRA MAYFIELD
Chattanooga, TN
Elementary Education

EDWARD MAZANEK
Vienna, N.J.

Elementary Education

55



PEGGY MOORE
Cleveland, TN

Elementary Education

MARY OLIVE
Athens, TN
Psychology

KATHY POWERS
Athens, TN

Elementary Education

PATTY SLATER
Poughkeepsie , N.Y.
Human Services

S6



JAN SMITH
Athens, TN
Elementary Education

JOHN THORNTON
Maryville, TN

Business Management

CAROLYN SWAFFORD
Athens, TN
Elementary Education

MICHAEL TRAVIS
Madisonville, TN
Behavioral Science

57



RHONDA WARE
New Tazewell, TN
Behavorial Science

CLAIRE WHITFIELD
Greeneville, TN
Accounting

DEBBIE WILSON
Etowah, TN

Business Education

BRYSON WOOD
Kingston, TN
Accounting

BURT ZASTERA
Stratford, N.J.

English Education

58



DOERS



School Brings Us Back

60



61



62



3rd Carnivars a Big Success

63



/

64





Claire

Whitfield

HOMECOMING:
QUEEN:

Her Court

LEFT TO RIGHT: Claire Whitfield, Beth Robinson, Rhonda Ware, Janey Wilbiirn, Bobbie Scroggins, Gaynelle Hendricks, Donna Denton.

66



'ause to Remember

Sig Eps Win
Tricycle Race

67



WESLEYAN'S
TALENT

68

TOP: Mike Volpe and Pete Dall. MIDDLE:
Mary Lane and Theresa Langston. BOT-
TOM: Sallie McKenzie, Kathy Thomas,
Donna Whitfield. Brenda Brock, and Gail

Rowe.



And John McCutcheon's

69



Bishop

Allen

Speaks at

T.W.C.



t^J^M^^^^H

1 1

1P ^

^ifc^mH| 1
'

\
V

^5H^ \^
^j

Ms. Collette Inez

Guest Poet

71



OTHER

72



EVENTS

.>^

73



Interim Provided a Chance

to Monkey Around With

''Inherit the Wind" . . .

74



. and Prepare for Cornelius

Brothers and Sister Rose.

75



Sig Eps and Sigmas

76



A.11 Sing's Their Forte

OPPOSITE PAGE, TOP: Sigma Kjppa. 1st

place Women's Small Group. MIDDLE:
Sigma Phi Epsilon, 1st place Men's Small
Group. BOTTOM: Phi Mu, Small Group.
THIS PAGE, TOP: Sigma Phi Epsilon. 1st

place Men's Large Group. MIDDLE: Inde-
pendent Women. BOTTOM: Sigma
Kappa, 1st place Women's Large Group
and Costume.



THIS PAGE, TOP LEFT: Kappa Delta.

TOP RIGHT: Sheny Carter is serenaded by

a member of The Univ. of Cincinnati

Glee Club. MIDDLE: Alpha Xi Delta, 2nd
place Women's Small Group. BOTTOM:
Phi Sigma Kappa, 2nd place Men's Small
Group.
OPPOSITE PAGE, TOP: Phi Sigma Kappa,
2nd place Men's Large Group. MIDDLE:
Alpha Xi Delta, 2nd place Women's Large

Group. BOTTOM: Phi Mu Large Group.

78



r

¥^

m



'"^mm>

i-.» , . 'Was.'' .». ii< . i^^* t. '^^» *v^ -^ ''
.

'^^ it . ^ ^

80



Phi Mu-Sig Eps

Take Field Day
byl

' ^^{?:^

81



Dr. George E. Naff:

Wesleyan's New Head Man

82



Wesleyan Welcomes

Dr. Robert W. Evans

as Dean

83



Wesleyan Applauds Its Honorees

, %. », * » * » I

'

» , »*•• r > I 1 t ( 1 • •*

84



OPPOSITE PAGE, LEFT: Dr. Floyd Bowling, Outstanding Faculty-Staff

Award. RIGHT: Mrs. Mildred Smith, Roben L. Irwin Award.
THIS PAGE, TOP: Dr. Roben Utlaut, Alpha Chi Outstanding Teacher
Award. BOTTOM: Nancy Ronald, Balfour Award.

85



THIS PAGE, TOP: Teny Greene.
Sorority Woman of the Year. MID-
DLE: Ronnie Morris. Fraternity
Man of the Year. BOTTOM: Marie
Kincaid. Nancy Ronald, and Her-

shella Smith are some of the new
Alpha Chi members.
OPPOSITE PAGE. TOP: Stephen
Taylor, Best Debate Record. MID-
DLE: Peggy Powers. Jack Houts
Memorial Award for 1975-76.
BOTTOM: Lugene Cox. William
P. Miller Award.

86



87



GRADUATION!

THIS PAGE. TOP: Members of the faculty view
the grads. BOTTOM: Mike Travis, winner of the

Athens Area Chamber of Commerce Award

.

OPPOSITE PAGE, TOP: Claire Whitfield, Winner
of the Townsend Award. MIDDLE: Lugene Parker

Cox , Winner of The Henry Wilson Award and the

Athens Area Chamber of Commerce Award.
BOTTOM: Gary Cox, Winner of the Townsend
Award. NOT PICTURED: Mike Daley, Winner of

the Henry Wilson Award

.

83



89



THIS PAGE, TOP: Some seniors begin lining up
before the ceremony begins. BOTTOM: Some of

the platform guests: Dean Evans, Dr. Honaker,
Bishop Allen, and President Naff.

OPPOSITE PAGE. TOP: Dr. Honaker announces
the graduates as they come to receive their dip-

lomas. MIDDLE LEFT: Pat Christi smiles as she

awaits her turn. LEFT: Tom Crews as a graduate.

'tfS ^*m£{

^1 ^^EiB^BI

]
,''^^. ^--<*i [^^Kfi

90



91



TOP: Yoshimi Akinaga awaits his turn lo

receive his diploma. BOTTOM: Kenny
Faaland congratulates Kim Hutson as she

awaits her turn.

92



GROUPERS

93



MASQUED PLAYERS

94



DELTA RHO MU
PICTURED, left to right: Elizabeth Stone, Sue Hamilton, Lugene Cox, Ellen Fisher, Brenda Brock. Alice Keith,

and Peggy Powers.

95



Wesleyan's Own Music . . .

96



Choir!!

97



CONSOLIDATION

7

1

^^^ui[

fc^

V

14
»- 1

98



MADRIGALS

PICTURED, left to right: Pat Nolen, Alice Keith, Joanna Naglee. Mr. McGill. Elizabeth Stone, Peggy Powers, and Richard Shivers.

99



M.E.N.C.

100



SPRINGS OF HELICON

101



riMRi

L

NEW EXPONENT
PICTURED, left lo right: Brian McDowell, Lennie Robertson, Jeff Miner, Bobbie Scroggins, Tom Fetter, Kenny Faaland, Cynthia McClanahan, Steve Taylor,

Pam Clax, and Burt Zastera, Editor.

102



NOCATULA
PICTURED, left to right, TOP: Janey Wilburn, Editor, Carol Scheppman, Andrea Tomaine, Bobbie Scroggins. BOTTOM: Gregg Whitesell, Sheree Simms,
Annette Fuller, Pam Casella, Dauna Sample, Kenny Faaland, Doug Griswold, Mike Ridley.

AS

kV\l

A

7
V

4.^

xSt.,f59P

i»>Vv

^ >'

#^>|-U



s G A
1 O S

u V S

D E o
H R c
N N I

1 M A
K 1

N I

T o
N

104



PICTURED, TOP: Claire Whitfield, President, Dave Nichol,

Vice President. BOTTOM, BACK: Vicki Lambert, Richard
Shivers, Hershella Smith, Debbie Gardner. MIDDLE: Gaynelle
Hendricks, Brenda Brock, Mike Barnett. FRONT: Henry Riden-

our, Claire Whitfield, Dave Nichol, Terrie Bowling.

105



PICTURED, left to right. BACK: Debbie Ingram. Mark White, Steve Rodgers. Mike Daley, Richard Shivers. Bob Robenson. Rhonda Ware. FRONT: Becky
Sherlin. Sallie MacKenzie, Sue Tinney, Gaynelle Hendricks. Nancy Ronald. Alice Keiih.

AMBASSADORS

106



JUDICIAL COUNCIL

PICTURED, left to right: Steve Taylor, chairman, Kenny Fasland, Terri Bowling, Mike Ridley, Nick Cocking.

107



Debate Team

)08



International

Club

109



WESLEYAN SCHOLARS
PICTURED, left to right, BACK: Debbie Abercrombie , Sallie McKenzie, Jenny Leach, Donna Whitfield, Jan Clark, Sheree Simms. FRONT: Sue Tin-

ney, Wendell Bryant, David Galloway, Becky Vance.

110



Members pictured on this page are: Nancy Echols, Cynthia McClanahan, Sandra Mayfield. Mi. Senn, Faculty Advisor, Nancy Ronald, Claire Whitfield, Janey
Wilburn, Marie Kincaid, Hershella Smith, Debbie Gardner, and Mike Travis.

ALPHA CHI

in



WOMEN'S ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION

PICTURED, left to right: Calysta Brown; Gretchen Beykiich, Sponsor; Becky Turner; Sandy Morris; Patty Conard, President; Pam Clax.

112



COMPASS CLUB

•?
.'.'•.•V,-- " v-K: Mi;

Pictured are: Terry Greene, Ian Clark, Kim Clark, LeNoir Hihen, Denise Garner, Karen Dale. Barbara Hawkins, Ms. Keirn. Pam Casella. Ann Clark, Gail

Rowe, and Nancy Moore.

113



PICTURED, left lo right: Pam Casella, Melissa Commons, Bruce Sterling, Wendell Bryant, Kenny Faaland, Teny Dickenson, Joan Moses, and Bill Tullock.

114



f"^'

|, v.ilS^;;^^

I - 1

^'^.2»-^<.

Circle K Club sponsors the 1st Annual Teeny Weeny Tricycle Race as a
Homecoming event.

US



WOODSIFS CHICKS

BACK ROW: LeNoir Hilien, Terrie Bowling, Barbara Bugg, Andrea Tomaine, Jan Clark. MIDDLE ROW: Karen Dal
Garner, Pam Clax. FRONT ROW: Pam Casella. Carol Scheppman, Pam Heydt.

e , Bobbie Scroggins , Janey Wilburn , Denise

116



MOOCH'S MARAUDERS

PICTURED, BACK ROW: Jim Hanold, Tom Hudson, Joe Haverland, Pete Anderson. MIDDLE ROW: Tib, Nick Cocking, Brian McDowell, Greg Beaton. FRONT

ROW: Billy Franklin, Sepouh Abedian, David Mayes.

117



The Cheerleaders ''Got That Spirit
99

The 1974-75 cheerleaders pictured at bot-

tom are: Gretchen Beykirch, Brian
McDowell, Sandy Morris, Co-Captain
Mike Harnett, Captain Sherry Carter,
Ronnie Morris, Rhonda Ware, Ed Amodei,
and Terri Bowling.

\



Masqued Players Banquet's Their Encore

LEFT TO RIGHT: Kerry Maher, Jon Leal, Joanna Naglee. Pete Dall, Stan Winslow, and Lany Dial.



Who's Who Honors These



OPPOSITE PAGE, left to right: Eugene Cox, San-
dra Mayfield, Sherry Carter.

THIS PAGE, TOP, left to right: Alice Keith,

Ellen Fisher. BOTTOM: Rhonda Ware, Claire

Whitfield, Karen Kennedy.

121



THIS PAGE, TOP PICTURE:
SOPHOMORE OFFICERS:
Gregg WhitseU - Pres.,
Bobbie Scroggins - Sec-
Treas. , and Terri Bowling -

Female Rep. of S.G.A.
BOTTOM PICTURE: SENIOR
OFFICERS: Jeff Miner -

Pres., Sherry Carter -

Sec.-Treas. , and Harvy
Goldstein - Male Rep. of

S.G.A.

122



CLASS
OFFICERS

THIS PAGE, TOP PICTURE: JUNIOR OFFICERS:
Dan Hoyt - Pres. BOTTOM PICTURE: JUNIOR
OFFICERS CON'T.: Hershella Smith - Female
Rep. of S.G.A. , Richard Shivers - Male Rep. of

S.G.A.

123



SENIOR SUPERLATIVES

iiimuuii

THIS PAGE, TOP PICTURE: Nancy Moore.
BOTTOM RIGHT: Debbie Ingram. BOTTOM
LEFT: Claire Whiifield.

124



THIS PAGE, TOP PICTURE: Teni Greene. BOTTOM
RIGHT: Jeff Miner. BOTTOM LEFT: Ellen Fisher.

^^- -:±

125



THIS PAGE, TOP PICTURE: Sheny Caner.
MIDDLE RIGHT: Elizabeth Stone. MIDDLE
LEFT: Sandra Mayfield. BOTTOM PICTURE:
Rhonda Ware.

126



PLAYERS

127



Soccer Brings Excitement to the Fal

The 1974 Soccer Team pictured, left to right, BACK: Coach Bucky Reynolds, Tim Wingate, Vince Gajardo, Jim Hanell, Dean Satherlie, Sepough Abelian, Pau

Stewan, Bob Robertson, Dan Hoyt, Tom Hudson, Mike Daley, Mike lUdley, Garry Cremer. FRONT: Teh Ing Beng, Augustine Adeyemi, Nick Cocking, Ed Amc
dei, Jeff Ford, Brian McDowell, Fimi Kotoye, Jeff Miner, Don Schaeffer.

128



129



~M M Y

tiB^

«>.*

130



.^\f'
'

I ^-*^^»«MC^V>^,,,^^^S-J,^

,

131



INTRAMURAL FOOTBALL

Members of ihe winning team are: Debo Tooney, Sid Denick, Stan Winslow, Bob Biukhan, Tommy Van Cleave. Ronnie Morris, and Larry Arp.

132



GIRL'S INTRAMURAL VOLLEYBALL

The Phi Mus were the champions of the louinament in

volleyball.

133



BOY'S INTRAMURAL VOLLEYBALL

The Sig Eps, Winners of Boys Inuamural Volleyball,

pictured at right are: Mark White, Dan Hoyt, Tom
Acuff , Mike Ridley , Ed Amodei , and Don Schaeffer

.

134



b.

\

\^m

'Sl

-isl

2
I

BULLDOGS "#1"

in the Eastern Division of V.S.A.C.

135



136



'^ ijOL^

137



aar^i^f

'

138



139



G I B
I N A
R 1 S
T, R K
S' A F,

M 1

U B
R A
A L
L L

140



Boys' Intramural Basketball



TENNIS TEAM

U2



•T-



The 1975 Tennis Team is: Roberto Panarrieu, Pedro Partairieu,

Bob Holigrewe, Ali Ishmael, Norman Cole, David Mayes
coached by Charlie Smith.

^y--^-vv:j"x^.:N;^^V>-
&^.



\

1'I

M

bbmbhi

r ^jj^raj^l^

ai J. HI. vTaii'*^**^ 4»*feo
'
*«?"•'

145



Finally . .

146



spring!

147



Coach Finger Improves Golfer's Grip <;

The 1974-75 Golf Team is: Tony Blevins,

Bill Fuoss, Tom Crews, and Ken Henry.

The coach is Rick Finger.

148



/wH • .'if, **rtVi:''

149



Athletes Have Their Day

The athletic award winners pictured above are: BACK: Sepouh Abedian - Best Offensive Soccer Player: Johnny Morgan - Basketball MVP; Sam Coleman - Best

Rebounder and Best Field Goal Percentage; Tony Blevins - Golf MVP. FRONT: David Mays - Norman Cole Award in Tennis; Don Schaeffer - Best Defensive Soccer

Player; Robert Pananieu - Tennis MVP; Spencer Elder - Best Free Throw Shooter; Gale Housley - M.C. Smith Award in Tennis.
OPPOSITE PAGE: The 1975-76 captain Ray Simmons and co-captain Larry Russell.

150



151



SPORTS
SHOTS

152



RUSHERS

153



WESLEYAN ROYALTY:
Sandy Morris and Mike Ridley

154



I.F.C.

and

PANHELLENIC

Panhellenic Council members piciured are:
Peggy Powers, Rhonda Ware, Claire Whitfield.

Sondra Lockmiller, Mary Lord, and Debbie
Ingram.

Inier-Fratemity Council members pictured are: Mark White, Steve Rodgers, Stan Winslow, Mike Ridley, Dan Hoyt, and Glenn Miller.

155



ALPHA XI DELTA

PICTURED, left lo right: Ann Clark, Meg Beahm, Sandra Gate, Sandra Mayfield, Sherry Carter, Pam Hance. TOP TO BOTTOM: Miss Wiggins, Terrie

Greene, Nancy Ronald, Sue Tinney, Debbie Gardner, Sherry Starling, Sherry Simms, Judy Roden, Becky Vance, Kim Clark, Melissa Commons.

156



PHI SIGMA KAPPA

PICTURED, left to right: Roben Newton, Larry Arp, Bob Klemick, Pete Haiirell, Ronnie Monis. Stan Winslow, Tom Carroll, Fred Coins, Randy Kelley, Tommy
VanCleave, Joey Wilburn, David Hagan. TOP: Sandy Morris, Kim Huison, Debbie Manney, Barbara Hawkins, Rosa Pulido, Sara Hagaman.

157



KAPPA DELTA

">%,.

LEFT TO RIGHT: Pai Keaion. Debbie Humphreys, Connie Hartmann, Annette Fuller. Rhonda Ware. Connie Smith. Theresa Langsion, Cheryl McKinney, Calysta Brown, Vicki

Lamben. Sondia Lockmiller.

158



PI KAPPA PHI

FIRST ROW: Andrea Tomaine, Vicki Smith. Nancy Ronald, Mike Volpe, Jeff Harper. Ed Mazanek. SECOND ROW: Glenn Miller, Pam Hance. Connie Smith, Bill

Fuoss. Sue Walton, Jeff Tomberlin. Dave Calfee. THIRD ROW: Angelo Romano. Bryson Wood. Pete Dall. Larry Dial. MISSING: Debbie Lane, Vivian Glover,

Sherry Carter. Gregg Whitesell. Bobbie Scroggins. Jeff Miner. House Pets. Mama and family, and Kelly.

159



PHIMU
PICTURED, left to right, BACK: Ginger Houston, Cindy McClanahan, Rosa Pulido, Lennie Robertson. MIDDLE: Meg Anderson, Sandy Morris, Joanne Mace, Mai
Lord, Debbie Sciarappa. FRONT: Janet Hutsell, Gretchen Beykirch, Debbie Manney, Pat Conard, Carol Ridley, Sarah Hagaman.



SIGMA PHI EPSILON

mm
PICTURED, left to right: Gretchen Beykirch, Mark White. Davis Duke. Ed Amodei. Dan Hoyt, Randy Puckett. Harvey Goldstein. Doug Grisswold. STAND-
ING: Mark Armond. Mitzi Barker, Mike Ridley, Claire Whitfield. Wayne Poner, Steve Taylor, Tom Acuff, Tom Fetter, Don Scheffer, Scott Bumpass. Janey

Wilburn, Brad Straub, Mike Barnett, Richard Rohler, Debbie Humphreys, Lynn Springle , John Thornton.

161



LEFT TO RIGHT: Brenda Brock, Hershella Smith, Debbie Ingram, Joan Moses. Becky Sherlin, Debbie Wilson, Becky Turner. Debbie Loftis, Donna Whitfield, Cathy
Thomas, Kaihy Powers, Peggy Powers, and Nancy Moore.

SIGMA KAPPA

162



LIVERS

163



NEW HALL

1st

F
1

o

o

r

164



2nd

F
1

o

o

r

Srd

F
1

o

o

r

165



LAWRENCE HALL

y I

166



1st

F
1

o

o

r

2nd

F
1

o

o

r

167



FOWLER HALL

95;-. S^TF

1st

F
1

O

O

r

168



2nd

F
1

o

o

r

3rd

F
1

o

o

r

169



CENTENNIAL HALL

170



1st

F
1

o

o

r

^^H^^H^^^H
^^^H^^^H^^^^^1 ^^^H^' ' ^^^1

^^^^^^^^^^s '^^^^1^HJiJI^^^^^I HP^|ft|l>

^^^f^^^BT ^^KT > ^m ^^^r ^^^H

^8V^^^^
r^|H

^^E^^^K
i

5

^^s^^^^^^^^

h^
1^ _^

^^^^^ ^MI^HHHtajflflH|«
t^k||^7m^^^^E^^H
^

i

?
»

^^T^v^TT^ 3HI^^1 iv-.V,

3rd

F
1

o

o

r

171



HEAD RESIDENTS

TOP ROW: Dr. and Mrs. Lowell Brubaker, Lawrence Hall. MIDDLE ROW,
LEFT: Mrs. Sally Robeson, Fowler Hall. RIGHT: Mrs. Polly Hun, New Hall.

BOTTOM ROW: Mr. and Mrs. Manuel Christi, Centennial Hall.



SUPPORTERS

173



RIDDLE & WALLACE

DRUGS, INC.
Phone

745-3382

Athens

Tenn.

M. Goodfriend's

Athens, Tennessee

SboeRepaif

ATHENS SHOE REPAIR
Top Quality Shoe Repairing

Madison Park Shopping Center

Phone 745-1284 Athens, Tennessee 37303

Mr. and Mrs. Marvin Pell, Owners

Chandler's

Fabric

Shop

105 Jackson St.

Athens, Tennessee 37303

ATHENS FEDERAL SAVINGS
AND LOAN ASSOCIATION

p?^

Athens, Tennessee 37303

174



ATHENS
INSURANCE
AGENCY

BIHL'S ZESTO
DRIVE-IN

Ingleside at Guille

Athens

Miller's

Athens, Tennessee

HYDRATANE
Athens, Tennessee

175



Plaza Esquire Men's Store

Athens Plaza

WorlcC

Bazaar

Shopping Ccnt<

745-6625

,er

Tola's Drive-In

Good Food

Cold Beverages

Located 1 1/2 Miles Below Red Light on

U.S. 11 By-Pass.

ROYAL CROWN'COLA

Red Food Store

Friendly , Courteous Service Always , With

Lowest Prices on Top Quality Brands.

176



'Congratulations Seniors"

Citizens

National

Bank

2 Park Ave.

."fW^'rv>''>«' -f^ r.A-r.

Cherokee Hardware,

Co.
13 Madison

Athens, Tennessee 37303

Furniture

Hardware

Gifts

Electrical Appliances

Hughes Restaurant

OFFICE RESIDENCE

745-1491 745-2697

Black's Florist

"Flowers for Every Occasion'

322 North White Gilbert Black

Athens, Tenn. Francis Black

The Card Case Harris Jewelers

177



City & County

Bank

of McMinn County

Athens, Tennessee 37303

Hammer-Johnson Supply, Inc.

"The House of Service"

Athens, Tennessee 37303

Telephone 745-2880

HENRY-WILSON
JEWELRY CO.

107 Nonh Jackson St.

Your Friend Across the Street

"Congratulations Seniors"

NOCATULA Staff

178



Kerry Maher

Our
Photographers

at Their

Best

Gregg Whitesell

^>

.s-^j^'^^J^

179



Photos by:

Gregg Whitesell

180



181



Photos by:

Kerry Maher

182



183



Some
Dynamic

Duos

1
t 1

' 1

184



185



>

Behind

the Scenes

186





INDEX
- A -

Abedian, Sepouh - 117, 128,

150

Abercrombie, Debbie - 110

Abernathy, Katherine - 50

Acuff , Thomas - 161

Adeyemi, Augesiine - 128, 186

Akers, Connie - 24

Akinaga, Yoshimi - 92

Alston, Patty - 40

Amodei, Edward - 118, 128,

161

Anderson, Margaret - 160

Anderson, Peter - 117

Armen, Mark - 161, 186

Arp, Larry - 40, 132, 157

Arrants, Jean - 22

Austin, Karen - 72

Aviles, Simon - 186

B

Baichoo, James - 50

Baker, Thomas - 33

Barnett, Mike - 105, 118, 161

Bates, Carol - 22

Beahm, Megan - 156

Beaton, Gregory - 117

Bennett, Earnestine - 50

Benson, Debra - 40

Beykirch, Gretchen - 40, 118,

160, 161

Blevins, Tony - 148, 149, 150,
152

Blevins, Patsy - 23

Bowers, Dr. Stephen - 33

Bowling, Dr. Floyd - 18, 26,

84, 88

Bowling, Terrie - 40, 105,
107, 116, 118, 122

Bowman, Dianna - 40

Boyce, Janice - 36

Brock, Brenda - 68, 95, 105,
162

Brown, Calysta - 158

Brubaker, Dr. Lowell - 32, 88,

172

Bryant, Wendell - 110, 114

Bugg, Barbara - 116

Bumpas, Scott - 161

Burkhardt, Bob - 132

- C -

Calfee, David - 159

Carroll, Thomas - 157

Carter, Cheryl - 50, 78, 118,

120, 122, 125, 156

Carter, Valerie - 28

Casella, Pamela - 40, 103,

113, 114, 116

Cate, Sandra - 156

Christi, Manuel - 172

Christi, Pat - 51, 91, 172

Clark, Anna - 41, 113, 156

Clark, Jan - 41, 110, 113, 116

Clark, Kim - 41, 113, 156

Clax, Pamela - 102, 116

Cocking, Nicholas - 107, 117,

128

Coe, Dr. Vera - 25

Cole, Norman - 144

Coleman, Samuel - 150, 183

Commons, Melissa - 72, 114,

156

Conard , Pat - 160

Cox, Dr. Edmund - 27, 88

Cox, Gary - 14, 89

Cox, Lugene - 6, 72, 87, 89,

95, 120

Cremer, Garry - 51, 72, 128

Crews, Thomas - 91, 148, 149

Cure, Fernando - 183, 186

D

Dale, Karen - 41, 113, 116

Daley, Michael - 106, 128,
"184

Dall, Pete - 68. 119, 159

Denton, Donna - 41, 66

Derrick, Sid - 132

Dial, Larry - 119, 159

Dickenson, Terry - 42, 114

Duke, Davis - 161

Duncan, Dr. Budd - 27, 88

Early, Sammy - 51

Echols, Nancy - 111

Elder, Spencer - 150

Elrod , Reba - 42

Ensminger, Maggie - 25

Ensminger, Robbie - 20

Evans, Dr. Robert - 83, 90

Faaland, Kenny - 102, 103,

107, 114, 92

Farmer, Dwaine - 35

Fetter, Thomas - 102, 161

Finger, Richard - 148

Fisher, Ellen - 6, 52, 95, 121,

125

Fisher, Fred - 10, 152

Ford , Jeffery - 52 , 128

Franklin, Billy - 117, 152

Franklin, William - 34, 88

Fritts, Linda - 72

Fuller, Annette - 42, 103, 147

158

Fuoss, William - 90, 148, 149,

159

- G-

Gajardo, Vincent - 52, 128

Galloway, David - 110

Gardner, Debbie - 43, 105,

111, 156, 184

Garner, Denise - 52, 113, 116

Coins, Freddie - 157

188



Goldstein, Harvey - 52, 122,

161

Graves, Mary Nell - 20

Greene, Terry - 53, 113, 86,

125, 156

Griswold, Doug - 103, 161

- H -

Hagaman, Sara - 43, 157, 160

Hagan, David - 43, 157

Hairrell, Bonnie - 28

Hamilton, Sue - 53, 95

Hance, Pamela - 43, 156, 159,

182

Harms, Louise - 25

Harper, Jeffrey - 159

Harrill, Ronald - 73, 182

Harrold, James - 117, 128

Hartmann, Connie - 158

Haverland, Joseph - 117

Hawkins, Barbara - 3, 113, 157

Heater, Margaret - 53

Hendricks, Gaynelle - 66, 105,

106

Henry , Kenneth - 148 , 149

Heydt, Pamela - 116

Hilten, LeNoir - 43, 113, 116

Holtgrewe , Robert - 4 , 144

Honaker, Dr. Carl - 19, 27,

90, 91

Housley, Gale - 150

Houston, Ginger - 160

Hoyt, Daniel - 122, 128, 155,
161

Hudson, Thomas - 117, 128

Humphreys, Debbie - 43, 158,

161

Hurt, Polly - 172

Hutson, Bill - 34, 88

Hutson, Doris - 24

Hutson, Kimberly - 2, 4, 14,

53, 90, 92, 157

Hutsell, Janet - 160

I

Ingram, Debbie - 54, 106,
124, 155, 162

Ishmael, Ali - 144

- J-

Johnson, Frank - 187

Jolly, Robert - 31, 88

- K -

Keaton, Patricia - 158

Keirn, Betty - 35, 113

Keith, Alice - 95, 99, 106, 121

Kelley, Randy - 44, 157

Kennedy, Karen - 54, 121

Klemick, Robert - 157

Kotoye, Olalekan - 128, 186

Kincaid, Marie - 44, 72, 86,

111

- L -

Lambert, Vicki - 44, 105, 158

Lamon, Joyce - 23

Lane, Deborah - 10, 44

Langston, Theresa - 68, 158

Leach, Jennifer - 110

Leal, Jon - 119, 185

Lockmiller, Sondra - 155, 158

Loftis, Debbie - 162, 183

Lord, Mary - 155, 160

- M -

McClanahan, Cynthia - 44,

102, 111, 160

McDowell, Brian - 54, 102,

117, 118, 128, 187

McGill, Lynn - 36, 99

McKinney, Cheryl - 44, 158

McKenzie, Sallie - 68, 106,

110

Mace, Joanne - 54, 160

Maher, Kerry - 3, 14, 15, 119

Manney, Debbie - 2, 157, 160

Masengil, Harold - 55

Mayes, David - 117, 144, 150

Mayfield, Sandra - 55, 111,

120, 125, 156

Mazanek, Edward - 55, 159

Miller, Eugenia - 22

Miller, Glenn - 155, 159

Miller, Dr. Mary Ruth - 29

Millsaps , Judith - 72

Miner, Jeff - 102, 122, 125,
128

Moore, Nancy - 55, 72, 113,
124, 162

Moore, Peggy - 56

Morgan, Johnny - 150

Morris, Ronnie - 44, 86, 118,
132, 152, 157, 185

Morris, Sandy - 45, 118, 154,
157, 160

Moses, Joan - 114, 162

- N -

Naff, Dr. George - 82, 90

Naglee, Joanna - 45, 99, 119,

147, 185

Newton, Robert - 157

Nichol, Dave - 90, 105

Nolan, Patrick - 99

- O-

O'Brien, Michael - 19, 37

Okorafor, Henry - 186

Olive, Mary - 56

Partarrieu, Pedro - 144

Partarrieu, Roberto - 3, 144,

150

Pennington, Eugene - 45

Porter, Wayne - 161, 186

Powers, Kathy - 56, 162

Powers , Margaret - 72 , 87 , 95

,

99, 155, 162

Puckett, Randy - 161

Puett , Fred - 34

Pulido, Rosa - 3, 157, 160

-Q-

189



Queen, Donna - 45

- R-

Reed, David - 7

Reynolds, Bucky - 20

Ridenour, Henry - 45, 105

Ridley, Carol - 160

Ridley, Mike - 103, 107, 128,

154, 155, 161

Robertson, Lennie - 102, 160

Robertson, Robert - 106, 128

Robeson, Sally - 172

Robinson , Elizabeth - 66

Robinson, Marie - 22

Robinson, Ray - 20

Roden, Judie - 156

Rodgers, Stephen - 106, 155

Rohler, Richard - 161, 186

Romano, Angelo - 159, 184

Ronald, Nancy - 11, 14, 85,

86, 106, 111, 156, 159

Rowe, Gail - 46, 68, 113

Russell, Larry - 151

Ryberg, Dr. Robert - 22, 88

- S -

Sample, Dauna - 46, 103

Santos, Esther - 30

Satherlie, Dean - 120

Schaeffer, Donald - 128, 150,
161

Scheppman, Carol - 7, 103,
116

Schirmer, Dr. William - 36, 8

Schneck, Mark - 183

Sciarappa, Debbie - 46, 160

Scroggins, Bobbie - 66, 102,
103, 116, 122, 146

Senn, Courtney - 26, 111

Sherlin, Rebecca - 106, 162

Shivers, Richard - 46, 72, 99,

105, 106, 122

Shultz, Jane - 25

Simmons, Ray - 151

Simms, Sheree - 46, 103, 110,

156

Slater, Patty - 56

Smith, Alton - 26, 88

Smith, Connie - 158, 159

Smith, Hershella - 86, 105,

111, 122, 162

Smith, Jan - 2, 57

Smith, Lisa - 73

Smith, Mildred - 21, 84

Smith, Vickie - 159

Snavely, Michal - 7, 89

Spanier, Linda - 24

Springle, Lynn - 46, 161

Stansell , Timothy - 47

Starling, Sherry - 156

Sterling, Bruce - 114

Stewart, Paul - 128

Stone, Elizabeth - 95, 99, 125

Straub, Brad - 161, 186

Swafford, Carolyn - 57, 72

Taylor, Stephen - 87, 102,

107, 161

Teh, Ing Beng - 117, 128

Thomas, Cathy - 47, 68, 162

Thompson, Jim - 32

Thornton, John - 57, 161

Tidwell, Jacqueline - 30, 37

Tinney, Sue - 47, 106, 110,

156

Tomaine, Andrea - 9, 103,

116, 159, 180, 184

Tomberlin, Jeff - 159

Toomey, Debo - 132

Travis, Michael - 57, 89, 111

Turner, Rebecca - 47, 162

- U -

Upton, Connie - 25

Utlaut, Dr. Robert - 33, 85

- V - W - Z -

Vance, Rebecca - 110, 156

Vancleave, Thomas - 47, 132,

157

Volpe, Michael - 68, 159

Ware, Rhonda - 2, 58, 66, 106,

118, 121, 125, 155, 158

Washington, Charlotte - 21

White, Mark - 48, 106, 155,

161

Whitesell, Gregg - 9, 103, 122

Whitfield , Claire - 5 , 58 , 66

,

89, 105, 161, 111, 121,

124, 155

Whitfield, Donna - 48, 66,

110, 162

Wiggins, Dr. Genevieve - 21,

29

Wilburn, Janey - 48, 66, 103,

111, 116, 161, 185

Wilburn, Joseph - 48, 157

Wilson, Debbie - 58, 162

Wilson, Dr. Jack - 29, 30, 37

Wingate, Tim - 48, 128

Winslow, Stanley - 119, 132,

155, 157

Wood, Bryson - 58, 90, 159

Woods, Dr. John - 27

Zastera, Burt - 14, 58, 102

190



CREATORS

191



There is one thing we firmly beHeve— we are all poets.

Not all of us make a poem in the same way—
Not all of the poems made are good.

But each of us has a path to make,

And a way to make it—
And, ultimately, the poem we live is the result.

&<M
s-.v 1974-75 NOCATULA Staff:

Janey Wilburn

Doug Griswold

Carol Scheppman
Bobbie Scroggins

Andrea Tomaine
Gregg Whiiesell

Carol Ridley

Annette Fuller

Mike Ridley

Kenny Faaland

Ronnie Morris

Sheree Simms
Dauna Sample
Pam Casella

Special thanks to our photographers Kerry

Maher, Gregg Whitesell, and David Reed, an(

to Dave Sperry for the cover design

.

M'm

192







1

For Reference

Not to be taken from this room




